

Angelo J. Genova  
Rajiv D. Parikh  
Michael C. McQueeney  
Michael Mondelli  
AGenova@genovaburns.com  
RParikh@genovaburns.com  
mmcqueeney@genovaburns.com  
mmondelli@genovaburns.com  
**GENOVA BURNS LLC**  
494 Broad Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Telephone: 973-533-0777  
Fax: 973-533-1112

Marc E. Elias\*  
Emily R. Brailey\*  
Sarah R. Gonski\*  
Mary N. Beall\*  
MElias@perkinscoie.com  
EBrailey@perkinscoie.com  
SGonski@perkinscoie.com  
MBeall@perkinscoie.com  
**PERKINS COIE LLP**  
700 Thirteenth St., N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960  
Telephone: 202.654.6200

*[additional counsel listed on signature page]*

*Counsel for DCCC*

*\* Motion for admission pro hac forthcoming*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR  
PRESIDENT, INC.; REPUBLICAN  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE; NEW  
JERSEY REPUBLICAN STATE  
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official  
capacity as Governor of New Jersey;  
TAHESHA WAY, in her official  
capacity as Secretary of State of New  
Jersey,

Defendants,

and

DCCC,

Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-10753-MAS-ZNQ

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DCCC'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    DCCC is entitled to intervene as of right.....	3
A. The motion to intervene is timely.....	3
B. DCCC has significant protectible interests in this action that will be impaired without intervention. ....	4
C. Intervenors’ interests are not adequately represented by the existing parties.....	7
II.   DCCC is also entitled to permissive intervention.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACR Energy Partners, LLC v. Polo N. Country Club, Inc.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 191 (D.N.J. 2015).....	3
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	5
<i>Daunt v. Benson, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-522-RJJ-RSK (W.D. Mich. June 9, 2020) .....	8
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, et al., v. Cegavske</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01445-JCM-VCF (D. Nev. Aug. 4, 2020) .....	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., et al., v. Boockvar, et al.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-966-NR (W.D. Pa. June 29, 2020) .....	8
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	4, 8
<i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	3, 7
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom. League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Ohio Org. Collaborative v. Husted</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 708 (S.D. Ohio 2016), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020) .....	9
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm., et al., v. Newsom, et al.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01055-MCE-CDK (E.D. Cal. May 24, 2020) .....	8
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>The Republican State Comm. of Del., et al., v. Del., et al.</i> (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2020) .....	8
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	5
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....	9
